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Corporate Bond Market      China Corporate Credit Research 

保利臵业－建立于知名品牌的国企开发商 

Poly Property – A SOE developer built on a 

well-recognized brand name 

 

Strengths/优势: 

  A strong parent and a  state ownership boost its  posit ion 
to secure low-cost land reserves and high f inancial  f le x-

ibi l ity  /  坚实的母公司及国企背景有利公司获取低价土地及

具有较高财务灵活性  

  Benefit  from the wel l -recognized “Poly” brand name in 
junct ion with its domestic - l isted sibl ing Poly Real E state /  

与境内兄弟公司保利地产共享“保利”这一知名品牌  

  A nationwide developer with a diversif ied and qua l ity 

land bank spanning mainly in  1 s t -  and 2 n d-t ier c it ies /  全国

性的地产开发商，拥有地理较分散且优质的土地储备，其土

地储备主要集中在一线和二线城市  

  Steady sales growth on a product mix focusing on the 

mass market /  产品结构以刚需市场为主，促成销售稳步增

长  

  Boast a  balanced portfolio of  high -quality investment 

propert ies in 1 s t -t ier  c it ies /  在一线城市持有一些高质量且

较多元化的投资物业  

Weaknesses/劣势: 

  Relative high leverage as a result  of aggress ive expansion 

strategy in recent years /  近年来扩张策略较进取，导致杠

杆较高  

  Potential  competit ion with its s ibl ing Poly  Real Estate /  

与兄弟公司保利地产存在潜在相互竞争  

   Continued severe government curbs on the real estate 

market /  政府对房地产持续严峻的政策调控  
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图 1：股权结构  /Fig.  1:  Owner sh ip  structur e  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

资料来源：公司报表、中银国际 / S o u r c e s :  Co m p a n y  r e p o r t s ,  B O CI  注 :  2 0 1 2 年底数据 / N ot e :  D a t a  a s  o f  t h e  e n d  o f  2 0 1 2  

BUSINESS PROFILE  

Poly  Property  Group Co.  Ltd  ( referred as “the 
Company ”  or  “Poly  Property”)  i s  the HK -l i sted 
real  estate subsid iary  of  Ch ina’s  central  SOE 
“China Po ly  Group ”.  Ch ina Po ly  Group i s  a con -
glomerate with  f ive  main bus iness l ines ,  and 
property  development  makes up i t s  la rgest  
bus iness  segment .  Poly  Property ,  together  with  
i t s  China -l is ted s ib l ing  Poly  Rea l  E state Group, 
forms the two “ legs”  o f  China  Poly  Group’s  rea l  
estate  bus iness.  

After  a  ser ies o f  asset  in ject ions f rom it s  parent 
s ince 2005,  Po ly  Property  has gradua l ly  evolved 
into a  nat ionwide p layer  in  Ch ina’s  rea l  estate 
market .  The Company  current ly  has more than 45 
projects in  var ious development phases  in  20 
c it ies across  Ch ina,  with  an  aggregated  p lanned 
GFA of  approx imately  2 4mm sqm.  Geographica l -
ly ,  the Company operates mainly  in  1

s t
 and 2

n d
 

t ier  c it ies ,  inc lud ing a l l  of  the four  1
s t

- t ier  c it ies  
and n ine provinc ia l  capita ls.  I t  a l so owns a  
port fo l io  o f  qua l i ty  investment  propert ies i n  the 
four  1

s t
- t ier  c it ies,  va lued at  HK$7. 085bn  as o f  

the  end of  2012.  They includ e some of  the 
landmark pro pert ies such as the Shanghai  Stock 
Exchange Bu i ld ing,  Shangha i  Poly  Square  and 
Bei j ing  Po ly  Plaza.   In  1H2013,  the  Company r e-
ported  contracted  sale s o f  RMB 14.6bn,  co n -
tracted GF A so ld  of  1.4mm sqm, and revenue of  
HKD 10.4bn.   

Strong suppor t  from parent  company “Ch ina 
Po ly Group ”  

Founded in  1993,  China Poly  Group,  the parent  o f  
Poly  Property ,  i s  one of  the lead ing state -own ed  

公司经营状况 

保利臵业集团有限公司（下称“公司”或“保利臵业”）

是中国央企“中国保利集团”下属从事房地产业务的

香港上市公司。中国保利集团是拥有 5 个主要业务

的大型综合企业，而房地产开发是其最大的业务板

块。保利臵业与其在中国内地上市的兄弟公司“保

利地产”构成中国保利集团房地产业务的两大支

柱。 

自 2005 年以来获得母公司的一系列资产注入后，

保利臵业逐渐发展成全国性地产开发商。目前，公

司在中国 20 个城市拥有多于 45 个处于不同发展阶

段的项目，合计建筑面积约 2,400 万平米。在地域

分布上看，公司经营主要集中在一线和二线城市，

包括所有 4 个一线城市和 9 个省会。公司还在 4 个

一线城市拥有优质投资物业， 它们在 2012 年年底

总计估值达 70.85 亿港币，其中包括上海证券大厦、

上海保利广场和北京保利大厦等标志性建筑。在

2013 年上半年，公司合约销售额达 146 亿人民币，

合约销售面积为 140 万平米，营业额为 104 亿港币。 

来自母公司中国保利集团的大力支持 

保利臵业的母公司中国保利集团成立于 1993 年，

是国务院国有资产监督管理委员会（国资委）管理

的大型央企，也是经政府批准允许经营房地产业务

的 21 家央企之一。除房地产开发外，集团的其它 4

境外/Offshore 境内/Onshore 

100% 100% 

保利南方/Poly Southern  

42.14% 40.98% 

100% 

国资委/SASAC 

保利集团/China Poly Group 

 

保利控股/Poly Holdings 

 (HK) 

 

保利臵业/Poly Property (119.HK) 

 

保利地产/Poly Real Estate Group (600048.CH) 

 

1.95% 7.03% 
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个主要业务包括军民品国际贸易、文化艺术、矿产

资源及民爆业务。 

“保利”是中国房地产市场上的知名品牌之一。整个集

团名下的房地产业务在 2012 年行业合约销售排名中

名列第三。集团的房地产业务由两个子公司构成：

母公司持股 44%的内地上市的保利地产（600048.CH）

和持股 48%的香港上市的保利臵业（119.HK）组成（见

图 1）。这两个平台共享“保利”品牌。虽然香港上市

的保利臵业相对其内地上市的兄弟公司保利地产的

规模要小，但公司近几年获益于母公司持续的资产

注入（见图 2），经历了快速的发展。 

图 2: 母公司资产注入历史/Fig. 2: History of parent asset 
injections 

时间 

Time 

总建面(百万平米) 

Total GFA (mm sqm) 

总价(百万人民币) 

Consideration (RMB mm) 

10/2005 1.0 585 

8/2007 4.0 1,391 

9/2009 2.2 2,427 

3/2010 2.7 3,525 

资料来源：公司报表、中银国际 / S o u r c e s :  C o m p a n y  r e p o r t s ,  

B O CI  

除了来自母公司的资产注入外，保利地产也享受到

母公司支持带来的其它方面的优势，包括在土地收

购、资金筹集和管理等诸多方面。公司的国企背景

及品牌优势使得其能够以优惠的条件收购优质土

地。在许多情况下，土地的收购是通过与地方政府

和其它政府机构建立伙伴关系和合作而达成的。在

财务方面，公司可以借助母公司的关系以及通过母

公司与国内各大银行签署的集团层面信贷框架协议

而获得优惠银行贷款。在管理方面，母公司在保利

臵业董事会有董事任命及任命其它管理层人员。公

司也能借鉴其兄弟公司保利地产的运营经验和专业

知识来加强其执行力度。 

全国性的地产开发商，拥有多元化的土地储备 

通过稳步扩大经营范围，公司已成为全国性的地产

开发和投资企业。保利臵业提供多元化的产品，包

括面向刚需市场的普通住宅、高端别墅和甲级写字

楼。面向刚需市场的住宅开发一直是公司的主营业

务，这有助于公司缓解以抑制投资和投机性住房需

enterpr ises  under State -Owned Asset  Superv i -
s ion and  Administ rat ion  Commiss ion of  the State  
Counci l  (SASAC) .  I t ’ s one of  the only  21 centra l  
SOEs authorized  by the government  to  enga ge in 
property  development .  Apart  from property  de-
velopment,  the group’s four  other  main  business  
l ines include c iv i l  and defense t rade,  cu lture and 
arts,  minera l  resources and  industr ia l  explo-
sion/demoli t ion .   

The “Po ly”  label  boasts  as one of  the top brand 
names in  the Ch inese real  estate  market .  The 
overal l  p roperty  business  under the  parent  group 
was ranked #3 in  the market  in  terms of  total  
contract  sa les o f  2012.  The group’s property  
business  i s  structured on foundat ion  of  two sub -
sid iar ies :  the domest ic - l i sted Poly  Rea l  E state  
(600048.CH),  which the parent  group  ho lds 44% 
of  shares,  and the HK -l i st ed Poly  Property  
(119.HK),  on  a  48% share  hold ing (see Fig.1) .  The 
two plat forms share the same "Po ly" brand 
name.  A lthough  the HK -l is ted Poly  Property  is  
re lat ively  smal l  compared to i t s  o n shore-l i sted 
s ib l ing,  the Company has been e xperiencing  a 
rapid  ex pansion in  recent  years,  supported by 
the repeated  asset  in ject ions from it s  parent  
( see Fig.  2 ) .   

Bes ides the benefi ts  o f  parent  asset  in ject ions,  
Poly  Property  a l so benefit s  f rom a number o f  
other  parent  support s,  such as land acquisi t ion , 
fund ra is ing  and management  ta lents.  The Com-
pany’s SOE background with  a  strong brand name 
al lows i t  to  acqu ire  land banks at  qua l i ty  loc a-
t ions on att ract ive terms,  in  many cases throu gh 
partnersh ips and cooperat ion  with  loca l  go v-
ernments and other  governmental  ent it ies .  F i -
nanc ia l ly ,  the  Company  can  leverage i t s  pa rent’ s  
posit ion to  obta in  favorab le loan  terms from 
major  domest ic  banks v ia  parent  group ’ s  master  
bank credit  faci l i t ies.  In  the management front,  
the parent  assigns top managers on Poly  Pro p -
erty ’ s  board and o ther  senior  management pos i-
t ions.  The Company a lso leverages on the oper a-
t ion experience and expe rt i se o f  i t s  s ib l ing Po ly  
Real  Estate to  strengthen  it s  execut ion  capaci ty .  

A nat ionwide  developer  with  d iver si f ied  land 
bank  

Th e Company has steadi ly  expande d it s  foot -
pr ints and become a nat ionwide p layer  in  pro p -
erty  development and investment .  Poly  Property  
of fers a  d iverse range of  products,  inc lud ing 
mass  market  res ident ia l  housing,  h igh -end  vi l las  
and grade -A off ice bu i ld ings .  Mass market  res i -  
dent ia l  hou sing has  been the Company ’s 



 固 定 收 益 研 究 
 

 4 

 

Fixed Income Research 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

图 3:2012 年底土地储备的区域和市场分布/Fig .  3 :  Land bank by geogr aphical  regions and mar kets  as o f  
the end of  2012  

21%

11%

48%

21%

长三角/YRD

珠三角/PRD

西南/Southwestern

其它/Others

  

10%

53%

36%

一线城市/1st-tier 

cities

省会及二线城市

/Provincial capital & 
2nd-tier cities

三线城市/3rd-tier 

cities

 

资料来源：公司报表 / S o u r c e :  Co m p a n y  r e p o r t s  

bread -and -butter,  wh ich  has  helped the Company 
to l imit  the impact  f rom severe pol icy  curbs on 
investment and  specu l at ive housing demands.  
The Company cont inues  to  improve i ts  operat ion 
cyc le to  shorten the t ime span f rom land a cqui-
s i t ion to  product  pre -sa le and  to  remain focusing 
on the mass res ident ia l  hous ing market.   

As of  the end of  June 2013 ,  Poly  Property ’ s  total  
land bank was at  about  2 4mm sqm and 4 5  
projects are current ly  under development in  
20 c i t ies.  The Company  current ly  has 1 .23 mm 
sqm of land  under  construct ion  and  wi l l  launch  2 
new res ident ia l  projects for  sa le in  the second 
hal f  o f  2013.  I t s  land bank i s  fa ir ly  d iversi f ied 
cover ing  Ch ina ’s major  economic reg ions  (see 
Fig.  3) .  As  the end of  2012,  48% of  the land ba nk 
is  in  Southwestern  Ch ina ( from the c it ies  o f  
Gu iyang,  Nanning,  Zunyi  and L iuzhou) ,  21% in  
Yangtze R iver  Delta  Region  ( inc lud ing  Shangha i ,  
Suzhou,  N ingbo and  Hangzhou) ,  21% in  Pear l  
River  Delta  Region ( i nc luding  Shenzhen,  Foshan , 
Guangzhou and  Huizhou)  and 11% in  other  r e-
gions  ( includ ing Wuhan,  Chongqing,  Harbin,  J i -
nan and Ha inan).  These projects are mainly  s i -
tuated in  the f i r st -t ier ,  provinc ia l  capita l  or  
other  2

n d
-t ier  c i t ies,  whi le  the rest  are main ly 

from aff luent  3
r d

-t ier  c i t ies.  The Company p lans 
to  cont inue it s  land  acquis it ion st rategy that  
focused on  i t s  ex ist ing  markets with  better  sy n -
ergy potent ia l .   

Poly  Property  has been  able to  acqu ire land r e-
serves with  good  cost  contro l .  According to  our  
est imate,  the Company ’s average land cost  i s  
around R MB 2,300/sqm,  or  about  22% of  i t s  ASP 
in  1H 2013.  The wel l  managed  balance b etween 
the land  cost  and  locat ion i s  expected  to posit ion 
the Company wel l  for  i t s  long -term growth .     

求为目的的严厉政策调控带来的影响。公司持续改

善产品周期以缩短从征地到产品预售的周期，同时

继续注重刚需住宅市场。 

截至 2013 年 6 月底，保利臵业的土地储备总量达

2,400 万平米，在 20 个城市拥有 45 个在建项目，并

在下半年推出 2 个新住宅项目。新开工累积建筑面

积约 123 万平方米。该土地储备较多元化，分布在

中国的主要经济区域（见图 3）。截至 2012 年底，48%

的土地储备位于中国西南地区（贵阳、南宁、遵义、

柳州等城市）；21%位于长江三角洲地区（包括上海、

苏州、宁波和杭州）；21%位于珠江三角洲地区（包

括深圳、佛山、广州和惠州）；11%位于其它地区（包

括武汉、重庆、哈尔滨、济南和海南）。这些项目主

要位于一线、省会及其它二线城市，其余也主要来

自富裕的三线城市。公司计划继续执行注重其现有

市场的土地收购策略，以加强协同效应的发挥。 

保利臵业在收购土地中能够较好地控制成本。我们

估算公司的平均土地楼面地价约为 2,200 人民币/平

米，约占其 2013 年上半年平均售价的 22%。公司通

过平衡土地成本和优质位臵所储备的性价比较高的

土地，为公司的长远发展打下了良好的基础。 

公司同时持有多元化和优质的投资物业组合。物业

遍及中国的大城市，包括上海、北京、广州、武汉

和深圳，总建筑面积为 60.7 万平米（见图 4）。其较

高的出租率为公司提供了稳定的租金收入。2013 年

上半年，公司租金收入达 4.2 亿人民币。此外，公司
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图 4:201 3 年 6 月底主要投资物业及酒店列表/Fig .  4:  L is t  o f  major  investment propert ies and hotels  as  
at  June 30,  2013 

区域 
Region 

项目 
Project 

建面(千平米) 
GFA('000 sqm) 

             出租率 
Occupancy rate  

公司应占
Attributable 

interests 

物业类型 
Property type 

上海 

Shanghai 

上海证券大厦(部分) 

Shanghai Stock Exchange Building (partial) 
48 94.3% 100% 

办公楼 

Office 

上海 

Shanghai 

上海保利广场主楼及地下 

Shanghai Poly Plaza - main building & 
ground area 

57 77.6%  90% 
办公楼、商业 

Office, commercial 

北京 

Beijing 

北京保利大厦 

Beijing Poly Plaza 
95 

办公楼/Office: 100%;  

酒店/Hotel: 76.9% 
75% 

办公楼、酒店及剧院 

Office, hotel, theatre 

北京 

Beijing 

北京丽京花园别墅(部分) 

Beijing Legend Garden Villas (partial) 
24 94.7% 51% 

公寓、别墅、商业中心等

Apartment, villa & commer-
cial centre, etc. 

广州

Guangzhou 

广州中信广场(部分) 

Guangzhou Citic Plaza (partial) 
38 95.9% 60% 

办公楼 

Office 

深圳 

Shenzhen 

深圳保利文化广场(部分) 

Shenzhen Poly Cultural Plaza (partial) 
135 97.0% 100% 

商场、影院及剧院 
Shopping mall, cinema and 

theatre, etc. 

武汉 

Wuhan 

保利酒店(原湖北保利白玫瑰大酒店) 
Poly Hotel (Formerly known as Hubei Poly 
White Rose Hotel) 

34 55.7% 100% 
酒店 

Hotel 

武汉 
Wuhan 

武汉保利广场 
Wuhan Poly Plaza 

137 NA 100% 
办公楼、商业 

Office, commercial 

贵阳 
Guiyang 

贵阳保利富豪温泉酒店 
Regal Poly Guiyang Hotel 

39 42.1% 66.5% 
酒店 
Hotel 

合计 

Total 
 607    

资料来源：公司报表 / S o u r c e :  Co m p a n y  r e p o r t s  

The Company a lso  holds a  d ivers i f ied,  
h igh -qual ity  investment  property  port fo l io .  The 
assets span across some of  China ’s  la rgest  m e-
tropo l i tans,  includ ing  Shangha i ,  Bei j ing ,  Guang-  
zhou,  Wuhan and Shenzhen,  with  an aggregate 
GFA of  607,000 sqm (see Fig.4) .  Thei r  h igh  oc-
cupancy rate provides  the Company a  stab le 
rental  income,  wh ich amounted to RMB 
420.24 mm in  1H2013 .  In  add it ion,  the Company’s 
property  management serv ices covers 99 prop-
ert ies and  had an income of  RMB 132.92mm in  
1H2013,  which has a  YoY growth of  52%.    

Steady growth  underp inned b y strong con -
tracted  sa les  

Poly  Property  has ramped up sales in  recent  
years and del ivered  a  steady growth.  The Co m-
pany has ach ieved contracted sales o f  RMB 
11.4bn,  15.8bn,  23.4bn  in  2010,  2011 and 2012,  
respect ive ly  ( see F ig.  5) .  The Company has set  i t s  
2013 contracted sales target  a t  RMB 26bn ,  based 
on the expectat ion of  about  RMB 42bn sa leab le 
propert ies  in  the year  ( imply ing a  62% 
sel l -through  rate) .  I t s  1 H2013 sales performance 
was st rong and the contracted sales in  the per iod 

的物业管理服务覆盖 99 项物业，在 2013 年上半年

的收入达 1.33 亿人民币，同比增长 52%。 

强劲的合同销售保障公司的稳步增长 

保利臵业在近年加大了销售力度，实现了稳步增长。

2010 年、2011 年和 2012 年公司合约销售额分别为

114 亿、158 亿、234 亿人民币（见图 5）。基于 2013

年有 420 亿人民币的可售资源，公司确立了 2013 年

的合约销售额目标为 260 亿人民币（意味着去化率 

为 62%）。公司在 2013 年上半年的销售表现强劲，

期间的合约销售额达约 146 亿人民币，同比增长

44.6%，合约销售面积达 140.4 万平方米，同比增长

27.6%。实现了全年销售目标的 56%。 

公司展现了其应对当前政府对房地产市场严厉政策

调控的经验积累、管理技巧和资源利用。公司专注

于刚需市场的产品和平价销售的做法，加上其财务

灵活性，是公司通过调整以适应市场环境的变化从

而实现持续增长的关键。有鉴于公司经验丰富的管
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reached about  RMB 14.6bn,  up 44.6% YoY whi le 
the contracted GFA reached 1.404 mm sqm, up 
27.6%.  Po ly  Property  has a lready  fu l f i l led  56 % of  
their  fu l l  year  target .   

The Company has proven i t s  e xper iences,  sk i l ls  
and resources  in  navigat ing  the current  t ig h-
ten ed government  pol icy  towards the rea l  estate  
market.  I t s  focus on mass market  products and 
va lu e-se l l ing  pract ice ,  p lus i t s  f inancia l  f lex ib i l i ty  
has been the keys for  the Company to adapt  to  
the changed market  environment and to d el iver  a  
cont inued growth .  Bui ld ing upon  the tested 
management experience and an estab l i shed 
brand name,  we expect  Poly  Property  to  extend 
it s  steady growth momentum in  the coming 
years.   

FINANCIAL PROFILE  

The Company’s overal l  f inanc ia l ,  in  our  op in ion,  
i s  considered moderate desp ite relat ive ly  h igh 
leverage and volat i le cash f low on the bac k o f  a  
susta ined growth st rategy.  The management has  
recognized  the Company’s e l evated f inanc ia l  r i sk  
and str ives  to  improve it s  capi ta l  s tru cture  and 
cash f low.  

The Company’s prof itabi l ity  i s  be low industry 
average and is  on a  downward t rend since 2010.  
I t s  gross  prof it  margin  was  at  30.4% and EBITDA 
marg in  at  21.4% in  2012,  down from 39.5% and 
28.7% in  2011,  respect ive ly ,  due to changes in  
product  mix  and more d iscount  o ffer ings under 
an unfavorab le market  cond it ion during 1H2012.  
The Company ’s gross prof it  margin  remained 
stable at  31.2% level  for  1H2013 and  the co m-
pany i s  conf ident  that  i t  wi l l  s tay  above 30% in  
2H2013.  The EBITDA marg in  exper ienced  a  s l ight  
increase to  22.2% in  1H2013.  As Ch ina ’s real  es-
tate market  has stab i l ized  and even improved in 
certa in  areas  th is  year,  the downward  pressure 
on prof itab i l i ty  cou ld  be contained.    

The Company’s  leverage  has  been above the in-
dustry  average.  I t s  net  debt  to  net  capi ta l  rat io  
has been improving gradual ly  in  the past  coup le 
of  years ,  down from 48.6% in  2 011 to  46.8% in  
2012  and  further  to  42.3% in  1H2013.  I t s  net  
debt  to  EBITDA rat io  decreased  from 6.3x in  2011 
to 5.9x in  2012  and to  5.1x  in  1H2013.  Due to 
r i s ing f inance costs from t ightened credi t  env i -
ronment,  i t s  EBTIDA in terest  coverage dropped 
from 2.1x in  2010 to just  above 1x (1 .1x)  in  2012 
and to 0.96  in  1H2013 .   

理团队和良好的品牌优势，我们预计保利臵业在未

来几年将延续其稳步增长的势头。 

图 5:  合约销售 (十亿人民币 )和合约销售均价 (人民

币/平米 )  /Fig.  5 :  Contr acted sa les (RMB bn)  and  
contracted sa les ASP (RMB/sqm )  
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资料来源：公司报表、中银国际 / S o u r c e s :  Co m p a n y  r e p o r t s ,  

B O CI  

财务状况 

我们认为公司的总体财务状况偏适中，尽管持续扩

张带来较高的杠杆水平和波动的现金流。管理层也

意识到升高的财务风险，将努力改善其资本结构和

现金流状况。 

公司的利润率 低于行业平均水平，并自 2010 年以

来呈下降趋势 。2012 年毛利率和 EBITDA 利润率从

2011 年的 39.5% 和 28.7% 下降至 30.4% 和 21.4%，

主要由于产品组合结构的变化及在 2012 年上半年

市场放缓的情况下加大了折扣力度。2013 年上半年

毛利率基本保持稳定在 31.2%，而且公司有信心在

2013 年下半年将毛利率维持在 30%以上。2013 年

上半年 EBITDA 利润率略有上升至 22.2%。由于中国

房地产市场今年以来逐步趋稳，部分地区甚至有所

改善，公司利润率受压的情形有可能会得到缓解。 

公司的杠杆水平  相对行业平均水平较高。净债务/

净资本比率一直逐步改善，自 2011 年的 48.6%下降

到了 2012 年的 46.8%又进一步下降到了 2013 年上

半年的 42.3%。净债务/EBTIDA 比率从 2011 年的 6.3

倍下降至 5.9 倍，2013 年上半年降至 5.1 倍。但是，

由 于融资环境收紧而带来的财务费用上升，其
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I t s  debt  structure  has  a lso been less than o p -
t imal ,  wi th  79% of  the debts are due in  two years 
( see Fig.  6) .  We expect  the Company to 
pro-act ive ly  manage and  improve i ts  capita l  
st ructure,  as  wel l  as to  lower  i t s  f inance costs  
over  the coming years  on the back  o f  the i m-
proved market.   

图 6:  债务到期分布图（十亿港币）/Fig .  6:  Debt 
matur ity pr of i le  (HK$ b n)  
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数据来源：公司报表, 中银国际/Sources: Company reports, BOCI 

Cash  f low  has  been volat i le  due to  the Compa-
ny’s  fast  growth  in  land acqu isi t ion  and pr oject  
development s ince 2010.  Net  cash from oper a-
t ions turned pos it ive in  2012 at  HK$889mm , 
which was st i l l  in suf f ic ient  to  cover  2012’s land 
acqu is it ion cost s of  about  HK$ 2bn.  

Liqu id ity  was s l ight ly  inadequate as of  the en d of  
2012,  but  has s ince improved .  At  the  end of  
2012,  the HK$14.308bn  cash on hand was short  
of  the short -term debts o f  HK$14.845bn .  The 
Company had RMB 7.1bn (HK$8.7bn) of  u nused 
bank credi t  l ine s to  f i l l  the l iqu id ity  gap.   How-
ever,  as  o f  June 30  2013 ,  i ts  cash  on hand  surged 
by 62% HoH to  HK$24.7bn,  wel l  above it s  
short -term debts o f  HK$18.59bn.  We expect  i t s  
f inanc ia l  f lex ib i l i ty  to  be better  posit ioned than 
most  o f  i t s  peers in  v iew of  i t s  strong  parent  
support  and centra l  SOE  bac k ground.  

BOND RELATIVE VALUE  

Poly  Property  sold  $500mm of 4.75% 2018 bonds 
in  May th is  year  as i t s  debut  overseas bond i s -
suance.  The bonds  are  unrated .  Given  the SOE 
back ground of  th is  c red it ,  we compare the Po ly 
Property  bonds’  re lat ive va lues against  some 
other Ch inese prop erty  bonds with  s imi lar  SOE 
background,  in  both h igh -grade and  high -y ie ld 
spaces.  F ig .  7  l i st s  the  compar isons.  The Poly  
Property  bond s current ly  trade  at  94.5 -b id,  or  a  
y ie ld  o f  6. 11%.  

EBITDA 利息倍数从 2010 年底的 2.1 倍下降至 2012

年底的略过 1 倍（1.1 倍），又下降至 2013 年上半年

底的 0.96 倍。 

公司的债务结构也不太理想，79%的债务到期日都在

两年以内（见图 6）。我们预计随着市场的改善，公

司在接下来的几年会更加积极管理及改善其资产结

构并降低财务成本。 

现金流  波动较大，主要是自 2010 年以来公司的土

地购买和项目开发增长较快的原因。2012 年的净经

营性现金流虽然转为正的 8.89 亿港币，但不足以支

付 2012 年的土地购买支出的约 20 亿港币。 

截至 2012 年底，公司的流动性 略欠充足，但随后改

善。在 2012 年底，公司 143.08 亿港币的账面现金略

低于 148.45 亿港币的短期债务。公司另有未使用的

银行授信额度 71 亿人民币（87 亿港币），足以补充

流动性缺口。不过截至 2013 年 6 月 30 日，公司现

金同比增加 62%至 247 亿港币，远高于 185.9 亿港币

的短期债务。得益于其母公司的强劲支持和央企的

背景，我们认为公司的流动性和财务灵活性会继续

优于大多数同行。 

债券相对价值 

保利臵业在今年5月发行了5亿美元4.75%票息2018

年到期债，是其首次海外债券发行。该债券未有评

级。鉴于保利臵业的国企背景，我们将其债券与投

资级与高收益级的中国其它类似国企背景的房地产

债做相对价值比较。图 7 列出了同类债券。目前，

保利臵业债买入价为 94.5，收益率为 6.11%。 

在投资板块，保利地产（Baa3/BBB-评级）和越秀地

产（Baa3/NR 评级）可与保利臵业相比较。保利臵业

与保利地产实为兄弟公司，共享“保利”的品牌，

但保利臵业的经营规模（2012 年合约销售 234 亿人

民币）比其兄弟公司（2012 年合约销售 1017 亿人民

币）小得多。在债券估值方面，保利臵业债较保利

地产债收益率高出 102 基点多。考虑到保利集团下

属的两家公司享受国企母公司同等的支持，我们认

为该收益率上浮具有吸引力。相比广州地方国企越
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图 7：债券的相对价值比较 / Fig. 7: Bond relative-value comparisons 

发行人 

Issuer 

政府持股% 

Government 
ownership % 

票息 

Coupon 

到期日 

Maturity 

评级 

Ratings 

买入价 

Bid-PX 

买入收益率 

Bid-Yield 

保利臵业/Poly Property  48% 4.75 May-18 NA 94.5 6.11 

保利地产/Poly Real Estate 44% 4.5 Aug-18 Baa3/BBB- 97.5 5.09 

越秀/Yuexiu Property 49.81% 3.25 Jan-18 Baa3/NA 91.7 5.39 

方兴地产/Franshion 62.87% 4.7 Oct-17 Ba1/BB 96.5 5.65 

五矿建设/Minmetals Land 62% 5.5 Apr-18 NA 99.5 5.62 

数据来源：彭博 ,  中银国际 / S ou r c e s :  B lo o m b e r g ,  B O CI  

In  the IG space,  Poly  Real  Estate (Baa3/BBB -)  and 
Yuex iu  Property  (Ba a3/NR)  are two comparab les.  
Poly  Property  i s  in  fact  a  s ib l ing o f  Po ly  Real  E s-
tate and they share the brand name of  “Poly”,  
However,  Poly  Property  operates in  a  much 
smal ler  scale (201 2 contracted sales a t  RMB 
23.4bn)  than  i t s  s ib l ing  (2012 contracted  sa le s  a t  
RMB 10 1.7bn) .  On bond valuat ion,  the Poly  
Property  bonds o f fer  about  10 2bps y ield  p ick -up 
over  the Poly  Rea l  Estate  bonds.  We v iew th is  
y ie ld  p ick -up i s  at tract ive,  g iven  that  these two 
Poly  Group’s ent i t ies enjoy a  s imi lar  level  of  
support  from i t s  SOE parent.  In  regard to  Yuexiu  
Property ,  a  loca l  SOE  of  Guangzhou munic ipa l i ty ,  
the Yuexiu  bonds t rade about  7 2bps  t ighter  than 
the Po ly  Property  bonds.   

In  the  HY or  NR space,  Po ly  Property ’ s  comp a-
rables include Franshion  (Ba1/BB) and Minmeta ls  
Land (unrated).  The Po ly  Property  bonds trade 
about  46bps h igher than Franshion 18s  and 
49bps  h igher than the Minmetals  Land 18s.  
Aga in,  we v iew the Poly  Pro p erty  bonds present  a 
more att ract ive relat ive  va lue.  

 

秀地产，保利臵业债较越秀地产债高 72 基点。 

在高收益或无评级的债券中，保利臵业可与 方兴地

产（Ba1/BB）和五矿建设（无评级）做比较。保利臵

业较方兴地产 2017 年到期债高 46 基点，比五矿建

设 2018 年到期债高 49 基点。类似的，我们认为，

保利臵业债表现出具吸引力的相对价值。 
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附录 1：保利臵业财务摘要/ Appendix 1: Poly Property’s financial highlights 

(除注明外的单位均为百万港币 / All units in HK$ mm unless indi-

cated) 
30/6/2013 31/12/2012 31/12/2011 31/12/2010 

  半年/Interim 全年/Annual 全年/Annual 全年/Annual 

预售(百万人民币) / Pre-sales (RMB mm) 14,600 23,400 15,800 11,400 

土地储备(百万平米) / Land bank(mm sqm in GFA) 24 21.74 22.89 17.14 

项目数量 / Number of projects 45 44 47 44 

收入 / Income statement     

收入 / Revenue 10,358 20,695  14,105  8,514  

毛利 / Gross profit 3,228 6,287  5,573  3,484  

EBITDA 2,300 4,438  4,055  2,504  

利息支出 / Interest incurred 2,401 4,125  3,308  1,171  

净利润 / Net income 2,132 3,043  3,222  2,136  

盈利 /  Earnings protection        

毛利率 / Gross margin (%) 31.16% 30.4% 39.5% 40.9% 

EBITDA 利润率 / EBITDA /Revenue (%) 22.21% 21.4% 28.7% 29.4% 

EBITDA 利息覆盖倍数 / EBITDA interest coverage (x) 0.96 1.1  1.2  2.1  

总体债务/EBITDA 倍数 / Debt/EBITDA (x) 10.3 9.2  9.4  11.9  

净债务/EBITDA 倍数 / Net debt/EBITDA (x)  5.1 5.9  6.3  5.6  

资产负债表 / Balance sheet        

现金 / Cash and equivalents 23,793 14,308 12,295 15,873 

发展中及待售物业 / Property under development and for sales 83,566 76,903 66,255 43,485 

资产总额 / Total assets 128,661 107,735 95,507 73,859 

短期债务 / Short-term debt 18,592 14,845 13,102 9,526 

长期债务 / Long-term debt 28,781 25,869 24,857 20,301 

权益 / Equity 32,117 30,047 27,171 23,829 

债务和权益 / Debt & equity 79,490 70,761 65,130 53,656 

资产负债表比率 / Balance-sheet-ratios        

总债务/债务和权益 / Total debt/Debt & equity (%) 59.6% 57.5% 58.3% 55.6% 

净债务/净债务和权益 / Net debt/Net debt & equity (%)  42.3% 46.8% 48.6% 36.9% 

现金流 / Cash flow        

营运现金 / Funds from operations - (1,133) (508) 758  

营运资本变动 / Working capital change* - (2,022) 12,047  14,437  

经营性现金流 / Net cash from operations - 889  (12,555) (13,679) 

资本支出 / Capital expenditure - 74  565  2,406  

自由经营现金流 / Free operating cash flow - 815  (13,120) (16,085) 

现金充足率 / Cash flow adequacy        

营运现金/总债务 / Funds from operations/Total debt (%) - neg neg 2.5% 

营运现金/净债务 / Funds from operations/Net debt (%) - neg neg 5.4% 

数据来源：公司报表, 中银国际/Sources: Company reports, BOCI  注：* 正数表示营运资本上涨，即使用现金，而负数表示营运资本减少，即释放现

金. /Note:  * A positive number denotes an increase in working capital investment which is a use of cash, and a negative number denotes a decrease in 

working capital investment which is a release of cash. 
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附录 2：同业比较 / Appendix 2: Peer comparison 

(除注明外的单位均为百万港币   /All units in HK$ mm unless 

indicated) 

保利臵业 

Poly Property 

首创臵业* 

Beijing Capital Land* 

方兴地产 

Franshion 

越秀* 

Yuexiu* 

国际评级 / International ratings NA  Ba2/--/BB+ Baa3/BB+/BBB- Baa3/--/BBB- 

2012 年报/2012 annual report 

合约销售(人民币百万) / Contracted sales (RMB mm) 23,400  13,255  10,500  12,300 

合约销售数量(平米) / Contracted sales volume (sqm) 2,510,000  1,725,422  365,000  1,035,200 

平均售价(人民币/平米) / Average selling price (RMB/sqm) 9,323  7,682  28,767  11,882 

项目数量 / Number of projects 44  32  20  23 

进入城市数量 / Number of cities present 20  12  11  12 

土地储备楼面面积(百万平米) / Land bank GFA (mm sqm) 21.8  9.5  10.7  14.4 

收入 / Revenue 20,695  11,265  17,176  10,014 

EBITDA 4,438  3,379  6,023  3,253 

利息支出 / Interest paid 4,125  1,660  1,721  2,106 

现金 / Cash 14,308  10,627  12,888  8,707 

短期债务 / Short-term debt 14,845  4,294  8,952  8,422 

长期债务 / Long-term debt 25,869  13,528  19,323  16,405 

债务和权益 / Debt & equity 70,761  30,158  38,278  53,340 

营运现金 / FFO (1,133) 1,215  5,210  183 

净运营现金流 / Net operating cash flow 889  (215) 870  (4,610) 

资本支出 / Capital expenditure 74  1,373  330  1,149 

比率 / Ratios         

EBITDA 利润率 / EBITDA margin (%) 21.4% 30.0% 35.1% 32.50% 

EBITDA 利息覆盖倍数 / EBITDA interest coverage (X) 1.1  2.0  3.5  1.5 

总债务/EBITDA / Total debt/EBITDA (X) 9.2  5.3  4.7  7.6 

净债务/EBITDA / Net debt/EBITDA (X) 5.9  2.1  2.6  5 

总债务/债务和权益 / Total debt/Debt & equity (%) 57.5% 59.1% 73.9% 46.54% 

净债务/净债务和权益 / Net debt/Net debt & equity (%) 46.8% 36.8% 60.6% 36.12% 

FFO/总债务 / FFO/Total debt (%) neg 2.8% 9.0% 0.74% 

FFO/净债务 / FFO/Net debt (%) neg 16.9% 33.9% 1.14% 

数据来源：公司报表, 中银国际/Sources: Company reports, BOCI  注：*为方便比较，年报数字由人民币转换为港币，汇率是 2012 年 12 月 31 日中间

价 0.81085。/Annual report figure is converted from RMB to HKD at Dec. 31, 2012's quote 0.81085 for comparison purpose.
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DISCLOSURE 

The views expressed in this report accurately reflect the personal views of the analysts. Each analyst declares that 

neither he/she nor his/her associate serves as an officer of nor has any financial interests in relation to the listed 

corporation reviewed by the analyst. None of the listed corporations reviewed or any third party has provided or 

agreed to provide any compensation or other benefits in connection with this report to any of the analysts, BOCI 

Research Limited and BOCI Group. Member companies of BOCI Group confirm that they, whether individually or 

as a group (i) do not own 1% or more financial interests in any of the listed corporations reviewed; (ii) are not 

involved in any market making activities for any of the listed corporation reviewed; (iii) do not have any individual 
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